

No. 18-280

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE RIFLE & PISTOL ASSOCIATION,  
INC., ROMOLO COLANTONE, EFRAIN ALVAREZ, and  
JOSE ANTHONY IRIZARRY,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK and THE NEW YORK CITY  
POLICE DEPARTMENT-LICENSE DIVISION,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**RESPONSE TO RESPONDENTS'  
SUGGESTION OF MOOTNESS**

---

BRIAN T. STAPLETON  
75 South Broadway  
4th Floor  
White Plains, NY 10601

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIN E. MURPHY  
MATTHEW D. ROWEN  
WILLIAM K. LANE III  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 389-5000  
paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

August 1, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
BACKGROUND..... 4  
ARGUMENT..... 12  
I. Respondents Have Failed To Establish That  
This Case Is Moot..... 12  
II. Respondents’ “Voluntary Cessation” Does Not  
Suffice To Render This Controversy Moot ..... 22  
CONCLUSION ..... 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Buckhannon Bd. &amp; Care Home, Inc.</i> <i>v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	26
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	13
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	2, 12, 23
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	24, 27
<i>Decker v. Nw. Evtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	16, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	31
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc.</i> <i>v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	21
<i>James M. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991).....	16
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Cont’l Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).....	21
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	33
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	31, 33

<i>Ne. Fl. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993)</i> .....	21, 27
<i>Osterweil v. Bartlett, 21 N.Y.3d 580 (2013)</i> .....	6
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1, 551 U.S. 701 (2007)</i> .....	24, 30, 33
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)</i> .....	28
<i>United States v. Or. State Med. Soc’y, 343 U.S. 326 (1952)</i> .....	12
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank, 459 U.S. 70 (1982)</i> .....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. §1988 .....	21
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-22(a)(16).....	13
38 R.C.N.Y. §5-23(a) .....	4, 5, 13, 26
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(2).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(6).....	9
N.Y. Penal Law §265.01(1).....	4
N.Y. Penal Law §265.20(a)(3) .....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for Appellees, <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. The City of New York, No. 15-638 (2d Cir. Sept. 15, 2015)</i> .....	32
N.Y. State Assembly, <i>Record of Proceedings (June 19, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/2K9MPK9">https://bit.ly/2K9MPK9</a></i> .....	10, 28

NYPD License Division, *New Application Instructions*, <https://bit.ly/32ZM6Ui>  
(last visited July 31, 2019) ..... 17

Tom Precious, *Gun control bills passed 6 months ago have yet to become NY laws*,  
The Buffalo News (July 25, 2019),  
<https://bit.ly/2Znx6O1>..... 29
